tial/resort project currently proposed for Fort George Island, nor shall any provision of sections 698n to 698p of this title be construed to affect any Federal, State or local law applicable to such project.

(Pub. L. 100-249, title II, §201, Feb. 16, 1988, 102 Stat. 13; Pub. L. 108-321, §2, Oct. 5, 2004, 118 Stat. 1214.)

## Amendments

2004—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 108–321 designated existing provisions as par. (1), inserted heading, substituted "There is" for "There is hereby", and added par. (2).

## SHORT TITLE OF 2004 AMENDMENT

Pub. L. 108-321, §1, Oct. 5, 2004, 118 Stat. 1214, provided that: "This Act [amending this section] may be cited as the 'Timucuan Ecological and Historic Preserve Boundary Revision Act of 2004'."

## §6980. Protection of significant historic assets

The Secretary, with the consent of the owners thereof, may acquire by donation or purchase with donated funds the following properties or sites of significant historic interest in Duval County, Florida:

(1) Spanish sixteenth century forts San Gabriel and San Estaban.

(2) Spanish eighteenth century fort Dos Hermanas.

(3) English eighteenth century forts at Saint Johns Bluff and Fort George Island.

(4) Spanish sixteenth and seventeenth century mission San Juan del Puerto.

(5) Site of the American Revolutionary War battle of Thomas Creek.

(6) The Zephaniah Kingsley plantation, with its eighteenth and nineteenth century buildings.

(7) The Spanish American War fortification on Saint Johns Bluff.

(8) The confederate fort known as the Yellow Bluff Fort State Historic Site.

(Pub. L. 100-249, title II, §202, Feb. 16, 1988, 102 Stat. 14.)

## § 698p. Integrated administration and interpretation

Any properties of historic interest acquired under section 6980 of this title shall become part of the Preserve established under section 698n of this title. The Secretary shall administer such properties in accordance with a plan that integrates the administration and interpretation of the ecological values of the Preserve and the historical values of the sites so acquired and the historical features of Fort Caroline. Such administration and interpretation shall be conducted through the facilities and staff of Fort Caroline National Memorial consistent with section 2 of the Act of September 21, 1950 (64 Stat. 897).

(Pub. L. 100-249, title II, §203, Feb. 16, 1988, 102 Stat. 15.)

#### References in Text

Section 2 of the Act of September 21, 1950, referred to in text, is section 2 of act Sept. 21, 1950, ch. 973, 64 Stat. 897, which is not classified to the Code.

## § 698q. Little River Canyon National Preserve; establishment

# (a) In general

In order to protect and preserve the natural, scenic, recreational, and cultural resources of the Little River Canyon area in DeKalb and Cherokee Counties, Alabama, and to provide for the protection and public enjoyment of the resources, there is established the Little River Canyon National Preserve (referred to in sections 698q to 698t of this title as the "Preserve").

# (b) Area included

# (1) In general

The Preserve shall consist of the lands, waters, and interests in lands and waters generally depicted on the boundary map entitled "Little River Canyon National Preserve", numbered NA-LRNP-80,001C, and dated March 1992.

## (2) Boundary expansion

The boundary of the Preserve is modified to include the land depicted on the map entitled "Little River Canyon National Preserve Proposed Boundary", numbered 152/80,004, and dated December 2007.

### (c) Map

The maps referred to in subsection (b) of this section shall—

(1) be on file and available for public inspection in the offices of the National Park Service of the Department of the Interior in Washington, District of Columbia; and

(2) be filed with the appropriate offices of DeKalb and Cherokee Counties in the State of Alabama.

# (d) Publication of description

Not later than 6 months after October 21, 1992, the Secretary of the Interior (referred to in sections 698q to 698t of this title as the "Secretary") shall publish in the Federal Register a detailed description of the boundaries of the Preserve.

(Pub. L. 102-427, §2, Oct. 21, 1992, 106 Stat. 2179; Pub. L. 111-11, title VII, §7103, Mar. 30, 2009, 123 Stat. 1190.)

#### Amendments

2009—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 111-11, §7103(1), designated existing provisions as par. (1), inserted heading, and added par. (2).

Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 111-11, §7103(2), substituted "maps" for "map" in introductory provisions.

### SHORT TITLE

Pub. L. 102-427, §1, Oct. 21, 1992, 106 Stat. 2179, provided that: "This Act [enacting this section and sections 698r to 698t of this title] may be cited as the 'Little River Canyon National Preserve Act of 1992'."

## § 698r. Administration

### (a) In general

The Preserve shall be administered by the Secretary in accordance with sections 698q to 698t of this title and in accordance with the laws generally applicable to units of the National Park System, including—

(1) sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 of this title; and